

DOCKET No. 14–1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES,
Intervener-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
PROGRESS, THE HONORABLE ROMULUS N. REMUS PRESIDING.

CASE No. 155–CV–2014

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM #7
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Queechunk Canal is a public trust navigable in fact water of the State of New Union and also subject a public right of navigation under the Commerce Clause of the United States.....	10
A. The Queechunk Canal is a public trust navigable water of New Union since the state may not abdicate its control over non-tidal navigable waterways to private owners.....	11
B. The Queechunk Canal is a navigable in fact water subject to public navigation since it is a channel of interstate commerce and is significantly related to interstate commerce.....	12
1. The Queechunk Canal, despite private construction and ownership, is a channel for interstate commerce since in its ordinary condition it has the capacity for commercial utility.....	13
2. The Queechunk Canal also gives the public a right of access because it substantially affects interstate commerce since it diverts most of the water flow from a preexisting natural navigable waterway.....	15
II. The evidence obtained from Dean James should be admissible in this civil enforcement action because he was acting as a private citizen on a specific violation and because he was acting on the “good faith exception” to the exclusionary rule.....	17
A. The evidence in this matter, including photographs and water samples, was provided to the EPA by Dean James acting as a private citizen without the influence of or assistance from the government.....	17

B.	Even if Dean James was trespassing on the Queechunk Canal, the evidence he obtained should nonetheless be admissible under the “good faith exception” to the exclusionary rule since both he and EPA acted reasonably.....	19
C.	Mr. James was acting on a specific complaint upon which an agency or an individual can conduct a complete investigation.....	20
III.	Moon Moo Farm is a point source subject to regulatory oversight because it is a Medium CAFO and runoff from its land application of manure into a drainage ditch is an actual discharge subject to NPDES permit requirements.....	21
A.	Moon Moo Farm meets the statutory definition of a Medium CAFO under regulations promulgated by EPA.....	22
1.	Moon Moo Farm stables or confines 350 head of milking cows bringing it well within the regulatory criteria for dairy cattle on a Medium CAFO.....	23
2.	Moon Moo Farm discharges manure and other pollutants into waters of the United States through a man-made ditch connected to its land application area.....	23
B.	Based on the totality of the evidence and the fact that Moon Moo Farm is a Medium CAFO, the Farm cannot claim its discharges were solely due to a precipitation-related event.....	24
IV.	Riverwatcher has made a prima facie case that Moon Moo Farm’s mixture of manure and acid whey constitutes an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health subject to redress under RCRA § 7002.....	25
A.	Riverwatcher has established that the conditions present at the Farm and nearby waters may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to both human health and the environment.....	26
B.	The endangerment to human health and environment likely stems from Moon Moo Farm’s mixing of manure, acid whey, and other harmful chemicals.....	28
C.	Moon Moo Farm contributed to the disposal of hazardous waste by spreading the manure and acid whey mixture on its land application field and allowing the mixture to flow into waters of the United States via its drainage ditch.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Acme Printing Ink Co. v. Menard, Inc.</i> 870 F. Supp. 1465 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	25, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	10

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	10
<i>Browning v. Flexsteel Indus.</i> 959 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> 256 U.S. 465, 41 S.Ct. 574, 65 L.Ed. 1048 (1921).....	17, 18
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 273 F.3d 481 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> No. 13-CV-3016-TOR, 2013 WL 3179575 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> 34 F.3d 114, 39 ERC 1385, 24 Env'tl. L Rep. 21, 480 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> 935 F.2d 1343 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> 131 S.Ct. 2419, 180 L.Ed.2d 285, 79 USLW 4495 (2011).....	19
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> 713 F.3d 502, 515 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> 70 U.S. 713, 18 L.Ed. 96, 3 Wall. 713 (1865).....	13
<i>Herring v. United States</i> 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695, 172 L.Ed.2d 496 (2009).....	17
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct. 110, 36 L.Ed. 1018 (1892).....	11, 12
<i>In re Boyer</i> 109 U.S. 629, 3 S.Ct. 434, 27 L.Ed. 1056 (1884).....	15
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> 399 F.3d. 248 (D. Me. 2002).....	26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164, 100 S.Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 34 ERC 1785 (1992)	26
<i>Maine People's Alliance v. Holtra Chem. Mfg. Co.</i> 211 F.Supp.2d. 237, 246 (D. Me. 2002).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 84 A.L.R.2d 933 (1961).....	17
<i>Matter of Moore</i> 885 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1994).....	18

<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 24
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity v. Smith Barney Fund</i> 595 F.3d 86, 91 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> 132 S.Ct. 1215, 182 L.Ed.2d 77, 80 USLW 4177 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> 541 U.S. 95, 124 S.Ct. 1537, 58 ERC 1001 (2004).....	11
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> 77 U.S. 557, 2000 A.M.C. 2106, 19 L.Ed. 999 (1870).....	13, 14
<i>Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC</i> 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> 229 U.S. 53, 33 S.Ct. 667, 57 L.Ed. 1063 (1912).....	11
<i>United States v. Darby</i> 312 U.S. 100, 61 S.Ct. 451, 85 L.Ed. 609 (1941).....	15
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> 926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> 444 U.S. 206, 100 S.Ct. 399, 62 L.Ed.2d 365 (1979).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Vermilion Corp. v. Vaughn</i> 397 So.2d 490 (La.1981).....	16
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> 399 F.3d 486, 59 ERC 2089, 35 Envtl. L. Rep. 20, 049 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> 338 U.S. 2569 S.Ct. 1359, 93 L.Ed. 1782 (1949).....	17

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

<i>Commerce Clause</i> U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	11
<i>Fourth Amendment</i> U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

<i>Federal Water Pollution Control Act</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	2, 6, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	5, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	2, 21, 22, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Resource Conservation and Recovery Act</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	3, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	5, 7, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27
<i>Regulations</i>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.23.....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 122.42.....	3
<i>Other Acts or Statutes</i>	
The Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 503, 101 Stat. 7, 75.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1

SECONDARY SOURCES

David C. Slade et al., <u>Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to Work</u> (2nd ed. 1997).....	10
Environmental Protection Agency Wastes, http://www.epa.gov/epawaste/basicinfo.htm	4
Michael Wukmer, <i>The Fourth Amendment Following Private Searches</i> 52 U. CIN. L. REV. 172(1983).....	17
NPDES Permit Regulation and ELGs and Standards for CAFOs 68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	3, 7, 22
Revised NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines for CAFOs 73 Fed. Reg. 70418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	3
Sara R. Reichenauer, <i>Issuing Violations Without Tangible Evidence</i> , 95 IOWA L. REV. 1011 (2010).....	7
S. Rep. 92-414 (1971) 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....	2
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011) “Most”.....	16
Theodore L. Garrett, <u>The RCRA Practice Manual</u> (3rd ed. 2013).....	4
